

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC10-1647

SARASOTA CITIZENS FOR  
RESPONSIBLE GOVERNMENT,  
and CITIZENS FOR SUNSHINE, INC.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SARASOTA, BOARD OF  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA,  
SHANNON STAUB, NORA PATTERSON,  
and JOE BARBETTA,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the  
Twelfth Judicial Circuit  
Case No. 2009-CA-021849-NC  
Case No. 2010-CA-002766-NC  
Case No. 2010-CA-003194-NC

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES, SARASOTA COUNTY,  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY,  
FLORIDA, SHANNON STAUB, NORA PATTERSON  
AND JOE BARBETTA**

---

Stephen E. DeMarsh, County Attorney  
Frederick J. Elbrecht, Deputy County Attorney  
Alan W. Roddy, Deputy County Attorney  
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY  
1660 Ringling Boulevard, Second Floor  
Sarasota, Florida 34236  
Telephone: (941) 861-7272  
Facsimile: (941) 861-7267

Ed Vogel, III, Esq.  
Michael Wiener, Esq.  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT  
2115 Harden Blvd.  
Lakeland, FL 33803  
Telephone: (813) 227-8500  
Facsimile: (813) 229-0134

*Counsel for Appellees, Sarasota County, Florida, Board of County Commissioners  
of Sarasota County, Florida, Shannon Staub, Nora Patterson and Joe Barbetta*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	1
I.    Nature of the Case .....	1
II.   Parties .....	2
III.  Record Excerpts .....	2
IV.   Statement of Facts .....	3
A.   Events Preceding the Orioles Negotiations .....	3
B.   The Orioles Negotiations .....	3
C.   Board Discussions Prior to July 22, 2009 .....	5
D.   Emails .....	10
E.   Briefings .....	11
F.   The Public Hearing of July 22, 2009 .....	11
G.   The Public Hearing of February 19, 2010 .....	13
H.   The Bond Validation Actions .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The Trial Court Properly Concluded that the County’s Staff Negotiators Did Not Constitute a Board or Commission Subject to the Sunshine Law .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Trial Court’s Findings .....	21
B. Applicability of the Sunshine Law to Staff and Consultants...	22
C. The Economic Development Agency .....	26
D. The Delegation Argument .....	31
II. The Trial Court Correctly Determined that the Emails Between Board Members and the Staff Briefings Did Not Affect the Validity of the Board’s Actions Because They Did Not Result in Secret Decisions .....	35
A. One-on-One Briefings .....	36
B. Emails .....	39
III. The Trial Court Properly Determined that the Extensive Public Discussions and Hearings Cured Any Prior Violations of the Sunshine Law Alleged by the Appellants .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bennett v. Warden</i> , 333 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) .....	23
<i>Blackford v. School Board of Orange County</i> , 375 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1979) .....	18, 36, 37, 49
<i>BMZ Corp. v. City of Oakland Park</i> , 415 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	45, 48
<i>Bruckner v. City of Dania Beach</i> , 823 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	46, 47, 48, 50
<i>Cf. Jordan v. Jenne</i> , 938 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) .....	23
<i>Citizens of State of Florida v. Beard</i> , 613 So. 2d 403 (1992) .....	24, 36
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 138, 143 (Fla. 2003) .....	20
<i>Dascott v. Palm Beach County</i> , 877 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	23
<i>Evergreen Tree Treasurers of Charlotte County, Inc. v. Charlotte County BCC</i> , 810 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	23
<i>Finch v. Seminole County School Board</i> , 995 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008) .....	40, 45, 49, 50
<i>Godheim v. City of Tampa</i> , 426 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) .....	24
<i>Knox v. District School Board of Brevard</i> , 821 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006) .....	30
<i>McDougall v. Culver</i> , 3 So. 3d 391(Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Monroe County v. Pigeon Key Historical Park, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) .....	31, 48, 49, 50
<i>News-Press Publishing Co. v. Carlson</i> , 410 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982) .....	24, 25
<i>Occidental Chemical Co. v. Mayo</i> , 351 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 1977) .....	24, 36, 37
<i>Rowe v. Pinellas Sports Authority</i> , 461 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 1984) .....	2
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008) .....	19, 32, 33, 39, 50
<i>Times Publishing Company v. Williams</i> , 222 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2d DCA 1969) .....	35
<i>Tolar v. School Board of Liberty County</i> , 398 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1981) .....	40, 45, 46, 49
<i>Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison</i> , 296 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1974) .....	41
<i>Turner v. City of Clearwater</i> , 789 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 2001) .....	19, 20
<i>Wood v. Marston</i> , 442 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1983) .....	24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Yarbrough v. Young</i> , 462 So. 2d 515 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	45, 46, 48
<i>Zorc v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 722 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	22

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND RULES**

Art. I, § 24(b), Fla. Const. ....	1, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50
Ch. 75, Fla. Stat. ....	1, 14
Ch. 2007-203 § 1, 2007 Fla. Laws 1859 .....	27
Ch. 119, Fla. Stat. ....	26
§ 119.07, Fla. Stat. ....	26
§ 125.74(1)(m), Fla. Stat. ....	17, 21, 31
§ 286.011, Fla. Stat. ....	1, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50
§ 288.075, Fla. Stat. ....	4, 16, 22, 26, 27, 28, 30
§ 288.075(1)(a)4, Fla. Stat. ....	27, 29, 30
§ 288.075(2), Fla. Stat. ....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<u>OTHER</u>	<u>Page</u>
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 80-78 (1980) .....	29
Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2001-20 (2001) .....	41
§ 2.6A, Sarasota County Charter .....	21
